

## In the Supreme Court of Ohio

Crutchfield Corp.,	:	Case No. 15-0386
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Ohio
	:	Board of Tax Appeals
v.	:	
	:	BTA Case Nos. 2012-926, 2012-3068,
Joseph W. Testa, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,	:	2013-2021
	:	
Appellee.	:	

---

**REPLY BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CRUTCHFIELD CORP.**

---

Martin I. Eisenstein (PHV 1095-2015)  
Counsel of Record  
David W. Bertoni (PHV 2436-2015)  
Matthew P. Schaefer (PHV 2399-2015)  
BRANN & ISAACSON  
184 Main Street  
P.O Box 3070  
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070  
Telephone: (207) 786-3566  
Facsimile: (207) 783-9325  
Email: meisenstein@brannlaw.com  
dbertoni@brannlaw.com  
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

AND

Edward J. Bernert (0025808)  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
65 East State Street, Suite 2100  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 228-1541  
Facsimile: (614) 462-2616  
Email: ebernert@bakerlaw.com

Fredrick Nicely (0059627)  
Counsel of Record  
Nikki Dobay (0076919)  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
122 C Street, NW  
Suite 330  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 484-5222  
Facsimile: (202) 484-5229  
Email: fnicely@cost.org  
ndobay@cost.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Council On State Taxation

Michael DeWine (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio  
Christine T. Mesirov (0015590)  
Counsel of Record  
Daniel W. Fausey (0079928)  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Counsel for Appellant Crutchfield Corp.

Peter G. Stathopoulos (PHV 7665-2015)  
MACEY, WILENSKY, & HENNINGS, LLC  
303 Peachtree Street NE  
SunTrust Plaza, Suite 4420  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
Telephone: (404) 309-1132  
Facsimile: (404) 681-4355  
Email: pstathopoulos@maceywilensky.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*,  
The Buckeye Institute for Public Policy  
Solutions, Mackinac Center for Public Policy,  
NetChoice, and American Catalog Mailers  
Association, Inc.

Robert Alt (0091753)  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE FOR  
PUBLIC POLICY  
Conference of  
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1120  
Columbus, OH 43215

Counsel for The Buckeye Institute  
for Public Policy

Bruce Fort (PHV 7779-2015)  
Counsel of Record  
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 425  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 650-0300  
bfort@mtc.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Multistate  
Tax Commission

Telephone: (614) 466-5967

Facsimile: (614) 466-5087

Email:

Christine.mesirow@ohiotaxattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

II. Statement of the Facts.....3

III. Law and Argument .....3

    A. Introduction.....3

    B. Proposition of Law No. 1: Crutchfield Has No Substantial Nexus with Ohio;  
    Thus, Ohio Cannot Impose the CAT on Crutchfield. ....5

    C. Proposition of Law No. 2: The U.S. Constitution’s Dormant Commerce  
    Clause Protects Businesses’ Gross Receipts Dissociated from Any In-State  
    Activity from Being Subject to a State’s Gross Receipts Tax. ....7

    D. Proposition of Law No. 3: State Court Decisions Relying on Economic  
    Nexus Are Distinguishable and Are Not Binding On This Court. ....10

    E. Proposition of Law No. 4: An Entity Must Have Physical Presence with the  
    State for the State to Impose a Tax that is Fairly Related to the Services  
    Provided by the State. ....15

    F. Proposition of Law No. 5: Departing From the Tyler Pipe Activity  
    Conducted in the State Rule Creates Substantial Compliance Costs for  
    Multistate Businesses, Especially Small Businesses. ....17

    G. Proposition of Law No. 6: Crutchfield has No Presence in Ohio Sufficient to  
    Allow Ohio to Impose the CAT on Crutchfield.....19

IV. Conclusion .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation*, 504 U.S. 768, 112 S.Ct. 2251, 119 L.Ed.2d 533 (1992)..... 7

*Am. River Transp. Co. v. Bower*, 286 Ill.Dec. 397, 813 N.E.2d 1090 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) ..... 16

*Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury*, No. 321505 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015)..... 20

*Bridges, Sec. of Dept of Revenue v. Geoffrey, Inc.*, 984 So. 2d 115, 2007-1063 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2008)..... 11

*Brown's Furniture, Inc. v. Wagner*, 171 Ill.2d 410, 429, 665 N.E.2d 795 (1996)..... 16

*Capital Bank One v. Comm’r of Revenue*, 453 Mass. 1, 13 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass. 2009)..... 13

*Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana*, 453 U.S. 609, 101 S.Ct. 2946, 69 L.Ed.2d 884 (1981)..... 15

*Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady*, 430 U.S. 374, 97 S.Ct. 1076, 51 L.Ed.2d 326 (1977)..... 3

*Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne*, 135 S.Ct. 1787, 191 L.Ed.2d 813 (2015) ..... 2

*Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.*, 463 U.S. 159,103 S.Ct. 2933, 77 L.Ed.2d 545 (1983)..... 7

*Couchot v. State Lottery Comm’r*, 74 Ohio St.3d 417, 659 N.E.2d 1225 (1996)..... 10

*General Motors Corp. v. State*, 377 U.S. 436, 84 S.Ct. 1564, 12 L.Ed.2d 430 (1964) ..... 9

*Geoffrey, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commr*, 132 P. 3d 632 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2005)..... 11

*Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Comm’r*, 313 S.C. 15, 437 S.E.2d 13 (1993)..... 10

*Gibbons v. Ogden*, 22 U.S. 1, 6. L.Ed. 23, 9 Wheat. 1 (1824) ..... 1

*Goldberg v. Sweet*, 488 U.S. 252, 109 S.Ct. 582, 102 L.Ed.2d 607 (1989) ..... 16

*Griffith v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.*, 229 W.Va. 190, 728 S.E.2d 74 (2012)..... 12

*KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue*, 792 N.W. 2d 308 (Iowa 2010)..... 11

*Lanco, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation*, 379 N.J.Super. 562, 879 A.2d 1234 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2005) ..... 11

<i>MBNA American Bank, N.A. v. Indiana Dept of State Rev.</i> , 895 N.E. 2d 140 (Ind. 2008) .....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819).....	9
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16, 128 S.Ct. 1498, 170 L.Ed.2d 404 (2008).....	4, 7
<i>Mercy Med. Ctr. v. Anderson</i> , No. C4-93-11658 (D. Minn. June 22, 1995).....	6
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425, 100 S.Ct. 1223, 63 L.Ed.2d 510 (1980).....	7
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753, 87 S.Ct. 1389, 18 L.Ed.2d 505 (1967).....	19
<i>Nat’l Geographic v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551, 97 S.Ct. 1386, 51 L.Ed.2d 631 (1977).....	7
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S.Ct. 1904, 119 L.Ed.2d 91 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scioto Ins. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’r</i> , 279 P. 3d 782 (Okla. 2012).....	11
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207, 80 S.Ct. 619, 4 L.Ed.2d 660 (1960).....	4
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. O’Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951) .....	9
<i>Std. Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560, 95 S.Ct. 706, 42 L.Ed.2d 719 (1975).....	9
<i>Tax Comm’r of West Virginia v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 220 W.Va. 163, 640 S.E.2d 226 (2006) .....	13
<i>Town Crier, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 315 Ill. App. 3d 286, 733 N.E.2d 780, 248 Ill. Dec. 105 (2000).....	16
<i>Trolio v. McLendon</i> , 9 Ohio St.2d. 103, 224 N.E.2d 117 (1967) .....	10
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 105 Wash.2d 318, 715 P.2d 123 (1986) .....	4
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Washington Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232, 107 S.Ct 2810, 91 L.Ed.2d 199 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr. Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214, 112 S.Ct. 2447, 120 L.Ed.2d 174 (1992).....	19

*Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.*, 311 U.S. 435, 444, 61 S.Ct. 246, 85 L.Ed. 267 (1940)..... 15

**Statutes**

Alabama H.R. 49, 1st Spec. Sess. (enacted Aug. 11, 2015) ..... 3

Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 23101(b) ..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-216a(a) ..... 3

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 ..... 1

Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1200(1) ..... 3

NY Tax Law § 209.1(b) ..... 3

R.C. 5751.01(I)(3)..... 1, 2, 6

Tenn. H.B. 644, 109th Gen. Ass., enacted May 20, 2015 .....3

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.067..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Council On State Taxation Policy Position, *Jurisdiction to Impose Business Activity Tax – Constitutional*, available at:  
[http://cost.org/uploadedFiles/About\\_COST/Policy\\_Statement/JurisdictionToImposeBusinessActivityTax-Constitutional.pdf](http://cost.org/uploadedFiles/About_COST/Policy_Statement/JurisdictionToImposeBusinessActivityTax-Constitutional.pdf).....2

[http://help.sap.com/SAPHELP\\_470/Helpdata/EN/fa/99bc1c339811d3958d00a0c929f4c9/content.htm](http://help.sap.com/SAPHELP_470/Helpdata/EN/fa/99bc1c339811d3958d00a0c929f4c9/content.htm) .....18

[http://www.mtc.gov/uploadedFiles/Multistate\\_Tax\\_Commission/Uniformity/Uniformity\\_Projects/A\\_-\\_Z/FactorPresenceNexusStandardBusinessActTaxes.pdf](http://www.mtc.gov/uploadedFiles/Multistate_Tax_Commission/Uniformity/Uniformity_Projects/A_-_Z/FactorPresenceNexusStandardBusinessActTaxes.pdf). ....3

<http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/bloomberg-bna-launches-new-and-expanded-bna-sales-tax-rates-solution-300131044.html> .....17

[http://www.tax.ohio.gov/tax\\_analysis/tax\\_data\\_series/individual\\_income/publications\\_tds\\_municipal/LG11CY13.aspx](http://www.tax.ohio.gov/tax_analysis/tax_data_series/individual_income/publications_tds_municipal/LG11CY13.aspx). ....18

Joel Slemrod and Varsha Venkatesh, *The Income Tax Compliance Cost of Large and Mid-Size Businesses: A Report to the IRS LMSB Division*, Univ. Mich. Bus. Sch. (Sept. 2002) .....18

Sanjay Gupta and Lillian Mills, *How Do Differences in State Corporate Income Tax Systems Affect Compliance Cost Burdens?*, 56 NAT'L TAX J. 355 (2002) .....18

Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation* ¶6.10 (3d ed. & Supp. 2015) .....6

**Regulations**

Colo. Code Regs. § 39-22-301.1(2)(b) ..... 3
